Step 4 –11 – 2 = 9 [Number of remaining direct-care staff required] 

Total number of direct-care staff for the evening shift: 11 
Total number of licensed direct-care staff for the evening shift: 2 
Total number of remaining direct care staff for the evening shift: 9 

Example      The facility has a census of one hundred forty-two (142) residents   as 

of midnight on December 7, 2003, and is computing the required 
direct-care staff for the night shift. The night shift has a direct-care-
staff to resident ratio of one (1) direct-care staff to every fourteen 
(14) residents, of which there shall be one (1) licensed staff member

[...]

implemented to serve the patient cold foods between (forty-five to fifty-five 

(45 - 55) degrees Fahrenheit, and hot foods should register one-hundred forty 
(140) degrees Fahrenheit on the steam table and should reach the patient at no less 
than one-hundred fifteen (115) degrees Fahrenheit. 

565.2 Table service shall be provided for all who can and will eat at the table, including 

wheelchair patients. 

565.3 An over-bed table shall be provided for bed patients. Patients who are served meals 
in their rooms shall be provided with an over-bed table or an over-patient table of

[...]

Facilities with sixty (60) to eighty (80) beds shall be staffed at eight and one-half 
(8.5) minutes for each meal served. 
Facilities with eighty-one (81) to one-hundred twenty (120) beds shall be staffed at 
six (6) minutes for each meal served. 
Facilities with one-hundred twenty-one (121) beds or more shall be staffed at five 
and one-half (5.5) minutes for each meal served. 

570.2 Method for determining dietary staffing: 

Number (#) for minutes per meal times (x) three (3) equals (=) number of minutes 
per day, number of minutes per day times (x) number of patients divided by (/) 60